

72611-1

FILED
May 26, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

72611-1

NO. 72611-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STEPHEN FACISZEWSKI and VIRGINIA L. KLAMON,

Respondents

v.

MICHAEL R. BROWN and JILL A. WAHLEITHNER,

Appellants

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KEANE LAW OFFICES
T. Jeffrey Keane, WSBA 8465
100 NE Northlake Way, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98105
206/438-3737 / fax 206/632-2540
Email: tjk@tjkeanelaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

A. Assignments of Error2

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. Faciszewski’s Demands that Brown and Wahleithner Park Only in Certain Places on the Public Street.....5

B. The Notice of Termination of Tenancy7

C. Evidence that Neither Faciszewski nor any Member of His Family Intended to Occupy the Rental Property as a Principal Residence8

D. The Complaint and Answer10

E. The Show Cause Hearing before the Commissioner11

F. The Motion for Revision of the Commissioner’s Order.....12

G. The Trial Court’s Findings, Conclusions, and Order Granting Revision and Issuing a Writ of Restitution.....15

H. Motion for Reconsideration and Entry of Judgment16

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

V. ARGUMENT.....18

A. Ruling to Be Reviewed, Scope of Review, and Standard of Review18

B. Because the Notice to Quit the Premises Was Improperly Served as a Matter of Law, the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Enter Judgment in Favor of Brown and Wahleithner.....19

C. Even if Brown and Wahleithner Were Not Entitled as a Matter of Law to Judgment in Their Favor Based on Improper Service of the Notice, They Were Entitled to a Trial on that Issue.....26

D. Because the Notice Failed as a Matter of Law to State any Facts in Support of the Reason for Terminating the Tenancy, the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Enter Judgment in Favor of Brown and Wahleithner.....26

E. Even If Brown And Wahleithner Were Not Entitled to Judgment in Their Favor as A Matter Of Law Based On The Deficient Content of The Notice, They Were Entitled to a Trial on this Issue.....29

F. Because There Was a Material Issue of Fact as to Whether Faciszewski And Klamon Had “Just Cause” under the Seattle Ordinance to Terminate the Tenancy, a Trial Was Required.....30

1. The Residential Landlord Tenant Act applies, the landlord has the burden of proving unlawful detainer, and the existence of an issue of fact requires a trial30

2. To prevail, Faciszewski and Klamon were required to prove “just cause”31

3. To prove just cause for eviction, the landlord must prove that he or she, or an immediate family member, actually intends to occupy the property as his or her principal residence.....33

4. The evidence established an issue of fact with regard to the alleged intent of Faciszewski or his immediate family member ...34

G. Because Faciszewski and Klamon Rejected Brown and Wahleithner’s Repeated Attempts to Pay Rent for August 2014, the Trial Court Erred in Finding and Concluding That Brown And Wahleithner Were Liable for “Unpaid” Rent.....37

H. Because Brown and Wahleithner Were Entitled to Judgment in Their Favor as a Matter Of Law, the Trial Court Erred in Failing to Award Them Their Reasonable Attorneys' Fees and Costs; They Should also Recover Attorneys' Fees on Appeal37

VI. CONCLUSION38

VII. APPENDIX.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn.App. 153, 157, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006) | 38 |
| <i>Housing Authority of the City of Seattle v. Silva</i> , 94 Wn.App. 731, 734, 972 P.2d 952 (1999) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Housing Authority of Everett v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 563, 789 P.2d 745 (1990) | 19 |
| <i>In re Estate of Wright</i> , 147 Wn. App. 674, 680, 196 P.3d 1075, 1079 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Moody</i> , 137 Wn.2d 979, 992-993, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999) | 18 |
| <i>Indigo Real Estate Servs., Inc. v. Wadsworth</i> , 169 Wn. App. 412, 417, 280 P.3d 506, 508 (2012) | 18, 30, 32 |
| <i>Payne v. Ryan</i> , 183 Wash. 590, 597, 49 P.2d 53, 56 (1935) | 37 |
| <i>Ruvalcaba v. Kwang Ho Baek</i> , 175 Wn. 2d 1, 6, 282 P.3d 1083, 1085 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App. 345, 353, 249 P.3d 184, 188 (2011)..... | 38 |
| <i>Tacoma Rescue Mission v. Stewart</i> , 155 Wn.App. 250, 254 n.9, 228 P.3d 1289 (2010) | 25 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| RCW 59.12.030(2)..... | 19, 25 |
| RCW 59.12.040(3)..... | 17, 21, 22, 23 |
| RCW 59.18.200(1)(a) | 19 |
| RCW 59.12.040 | passim |

| | |
|--|--------|
| RCW 59.12.130 | 31 |
| RCW 59.18.290 | 38 |
| RCW 59.18.370 | 30 |
| Ordinances | |
| SMC 22.206.160(C)(1)..... | passim |
| SMC 22.206.160(C)(1)(d) | 32 |
| SMC 22.206.160(C)(1)(e). | passim |
| SMC 22.206.160(C)(3)..... | passim |
| SMC 22.206.160(C)(4)..... | 33 |
| SMC 22.206.160(C)(5)..... | 31 |
| Rules | |
| RAP 18.1..... | 38 |
| Treatises | |
| 17 Stoeck & Weaver, <i>Washington Practice, Real Estate</i> § 6.80 (2d ed.) | 23 |
